

No. 83-724

IN THE

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM, 1983

**KATHRYN R. ROBERTS, Acting Commissioner, Minnesota
Department of Human Rights; HUBERT H. HUMPHREY,
III, Attorney General of the State of Minnesota; and
GEORGE A. BECK, Hearing Examiner of the State of
Minnesota,**

Appellants,

vs.

**THE UNITED STATES JAYCEES, a non-profit Missouri
corporation, on behalf of itself and its qualified members,**

Appellee.

**On Appeal from the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
ROTARY INTERNATIONAL**

**WILLIAM P. SUTTER
Counsel of Record
PETER F. LOVATO, III
DENNIS R. WENDTE
Hopkins & Sutter
Three First National Plaza
Chicago, Illinois 60602
(312) 558-6616**

**WM. JOHN KENNEDY
Darling, Hall & Rae
400 Pacific Mutual Building
523 West Sixth Street
Los Angeles, California 90014-1068
(213) 627-8104**

Counsel for Amicus

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Table Of Authorities	ii
Introductory Statement	1
Interest Of Amicus Curiae	2
The Heart Of The Case	5
Argument	6
I. Freedom Of Association Is Protected By The First Amendment	6
II. The Fourteenth Amendment Prohibits State Action Of A Discriminatory Character; The Fourteenth Amendment Does Not Restrict the First Amendment Right Of Free Association..	8
III. Thirteenth Amendment Cases And The "Pri- vate Club" Exemption Under The Civil Rights Act Are Irrelevant	10
IV. Organizations Such As The Jaycees And Rotary Have Associational Rights Which Must Be As Constitutionally Protected As Those Of The NAACP	14
V. Minnesota Has Shown No Compelling State Interest In Requiring Admission Of Women Into The Jaycees, And The Statute It Invokes Is Both Vague And Overbroad	21
Conclusion	25
Appendices	A-1
Statement of Decision in <i>Rotary Club of Duarte v. Board of Directors of Rotary International</i> , No. C 244,253, by Superior Court of the State of California for the County of Los Angeles	
	Appendix A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Abood v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	7
<i>Bates v. City of Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960)	14
<i>Bell v. Maryland</i> , 378 U.S. 226 (1964)	16, 17
<i>The Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883)	8
<i>Cornelius v. Benevolent Protective Order of the Elks</i> , 382 F. Supp. 1182 (D. Conn. 1974)	13
<i>Daniel v. Paul</i> , 395 U.S. 298 (1969)	12, 13, 17
<i>De Jonge v. Oregon</i> , 299 U.S. 353 (1937)	23
<i>Evans v. Newton</i> , 382 U.S. 296 (1966)	9
<i>Gilmore v. City of Montgomery, Alabama</i> , 417 U.S. 556 (1974)	7, 9, 19, 26
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	16
<i>Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 409 (1968)	11, 12
<i>Knights of the KKK v. East Baton Rouge Parish School Board</i> , 578 F.2d 1122 (5th Cir. 1978)	20
<i>Kusper v. Pontikes</i> , 414 U.S. 51 (1973)	23
<i>Louisiana ex rel. Gremillion v. NAACP</i> , 366 U.S. 293 (1961)	14
<i>Moose Lodge No. 107 v. Irvis</i> , 407 U.S. 163 (1972) ...	6, 9, 13, 26
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	6, 14, 15, 16
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	8, 14, 20, 24, 25
<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> , 413 U.S. 455 (1973)	10, 11, 19
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980)	7
<i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976)	10, 12

	PAGE
<i>Schneider v. Smith</i> , 390 U.S. 17 (1968)	20
<i>Solomon v. Miami Woman's Club</i> , 359 F. Supp. 41 (S.D. Fla. 1973)	13
<i>Sullivan v. Little Hunting Park, Inc.</i> , 396 U.S. 229 (1969)	12, 13
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945)	15, 21
<i>Tillman v. Wheaton-Haven Recreation Association</i> , 410 U.S. 431 (1973)	9, 13
<i>United Mine Workers of America, District 12 v. Illinois State Bar Association</i> , 389 U.S. 217 (1967)	15, 22
<i>United States Jaycees v. McClure</i> , 709 F.2d 1560 (8th Cir. 1983)	17, 25
<i>Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	16
<i>Wright v. Cork Club</i> , 315 F. Supp. 1143 (S.D. Tex. 1970)	17

State Cases

<i>Curran v. Mount Diablo Council of the Boy Scouts of America</i> , 147 Cal. App. 3d 712, 195 Cal Rptr. 325 (1983), <i>petition for hearing denied</i> , 4 Adv. Cal. 3d 29 (Jan. 6, 1984), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 83-1513 (filed March 14, 1984)	3
<i>Kiwanis Club of Great Neck, Inc. v. Board of Trustees of Kiwanis International</i> , 374 N.Y.S.2d 265 (1975), <i>aff'd</i> , 383 N.Y.S.2d 383 (1976), <i>aff'd</i> , 41 N.Y.2d 1034 (1977), <i>cert. denied</i> , 434 U.S. 859 (1977)	13
<i>Rotary Club of Duarte v. Board of Directors of Rotary International</i> , 2d Civ. No. B 001663, Cal. Ct. App., Second App. Dist., Div. Three	2, 21
<i>Village of Skokie v. National Socialist Party of America</i> , 51 Ill. App. 3d 279, 366 N.E.2d 347 (1977), <i>aff'd in part and rev'd in part</i> , 69 Ill. 2d 605, 373 N.E.2d 21 (1978)	20

	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>United States Constitution</i>	
First Amendment	<i>passim</i>
Thirteenth Amendment	10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 19
Fourteenth Amendment	5, 8, 11
<i>Federal Statutes</i>	
42 U.S.C. § 1981	13
42 U.S.C. § 1982	12, 13, 14
42 U.S.A. § 2000a	13
42 U.S.C. § 2000a(e)	13, 14
<i>State Statutes</i>	
Minnesota Human Rights Act, Minn. Stat., ch. 363 (1982)	2, 17, 21, 25
Unruh Civil Rights Act, Cal. Civ. Code § 51	2
<i>Other Authorities</i>	
Webster's Collegiate Dictionary (7th Ed.)	19

No. 83-724
